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Workplace Relations Act 1996
5.189 of Schedule 1B - arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia

(E2006/117)
T. NASSIOS MELBOURNE, 8 MAY 2006
ACTING INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR
Arrangement for conduct of election.

DECISION

[1] On 21 April 2006, the New South Wales Police Branch of the abovenamed organisation lodged in the
Industrial Registry the prescribed information in relation an election for the following offices;

President
Vice President
Treasurer

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the
organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of Schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, | am making
arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.
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POLICE FEDERATION OF AUSTRALIA
NEW SOUTH WALES POLICE BRANCH

Level 4 Telephone : (02) 9265 6777
154 Elizabeth Street Facsimilie : (02) 9265 6789
SYDNEY NSW 2000
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PR:PR
Ref: PFA Elections
20 April 2006

The Industrial Registrar

Attn Mr Robert Pfeiffer
Statutory Services Branch
Australian Industrial Registry
GPO Box 19945

Melbourne VIC 3001

Dear Mr Pfeiffer

Notification pursuant to Subsection 189 (1) of the Workplace Relations Act, 1996
Re: An Election
I refer to the above matter and enclose copies of the following:

1. Prescribed Information in Respect of an Election.
2. Statement in accordance with Subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

I trust these documents are in order. Should there be any need for clarification
please contact me on 0412 411159.

Yours faithfully

Peter Remfrey
Branch Administrator



Workplace Relations Act 1996

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

I, Bob Pritchard, Branch President, hereby state that I am authorised to lodge the
prescribed information in accordance with subsection 214(1) of the Act on behalf of

the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch.

I say that the information lodged is in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

Dated: 20 April 2006

T

Bob Pritchard
Branch President



Workplace Relations Act 1996

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

The Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales PoliceBranch, hereby gives
notice as follows:

(a) In accordance with rule 52EH (xi) elections are required for the positions
of President, Vice President and Treasurer.

(b) The election is required, as the terms of office for these positions will
expire on May 21st 2006.
() Delegates to the Branch Biennial Conference elect, by secret ballot, the

positions of President, Vice President and Treasurer.

(d) The electorate comprises only delegates to the Biennial Conference of the
New South Wales Police Branch of the Police Federation of Australia.

(e) In accordance with rule 52 EH (xi), following the declaration of the
election of Conference Delegates and Ordinary Executive Members, the President is
required to request the Industrial Registrar to arrange for the conduct of elections for
the positions of President, Vice President and Treasurer S2EG(e)(1).

) On 21 March 2006 and 13 April 2006 the Australian Electoral Commission
declared the election of the positions of Conference Delegates and Ordinary
Executive Members. A copy of these declarations is herby attached.



Police Federation of Australia
NSW Branch Elections 2006

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the
provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation.

E2005/227
City East Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (19)

Candidates

BOND, Andrew

COLLINS, Phil

DOIG, Neil

DOUGLAS, Rhett
KASERMAN, Ellen

MC CORMACK, Steve

MC INTOSH, Kirsty

MC LENNAN, Robert Bruce
MURRAY, Scot

MUSETH, Paul

PAINE, Adrienne
STEVENSON, Christopher
THOMPSON, Susan Elizabeth
WRIGHT, Gregory Kenneth
No further nominations were accepted

Commissioned Police Officers Region

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
KALDAS, Nick

Endeavour Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (12)



Candidates

BURGUN, Prue

FLANAGAN, Jamie

FORD, Kris

NEILSON, Andrew

SMIT, Ben

WEBER, Scott

WOOD, Tony

No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
BURGUN, Prue

Georges River Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (11)

Candidates

BUTLER, Mark

CAMPBELL, Alex

COSGRIFF, Philip D

DAVIDSON, Jacqueline Louise
GIOVENALI, Paul

SZYMURA, George

WHITTON, Kristina Suzanne
WILSON, James Andrew

No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
WHITTON, Kristina Suzanne

Greater Hume Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (15)



Candidates

ANSON, Allanah
BRTICEVIC, George
FELTON, John
HANNON, Lawrence Gregory
JAMES, Paul-Raymond
MINNS, Bob

PHILPOTT, Gary Andrew
RAY, Bradley
SAUNDERS, Peter
SHERATON, Rodney
THORNTON, Geoff
URQUHART, Catherine
VILLIOTIS, John

WARD, Mark Robert
WINDON, Paul

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
HANNON, Luke (Lawrence)

Hunter Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (10)

Candidates

BOYD, Bruce

GLEESON, Patrick Joseph Michael
GRAHAM, Kel Stanley

MC PHERSON, Belinda Jane
MONK, Anthony

PLANT, Mark Baden

REID, Craig

SHANNON, Nat

STEELL, Andrew Graham
WALLACE, Paul

Ordinary Branch Executive Members



Candidate
GRAHAM, Kel Stanley

Macquarie Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (13)

Candidates

ANDERSON, Michael
BALL, lan
BEDINGFIELD, Stephen
BOUSFIELD, Paul
COULTER, Gregory John
FUSCA, Vince

HALL, Clint

HILDER, Jennifer
INGLIS, Craig Francis
KENDELL, Steve
LONERAGAN, Matt
PHILLIPS, Duane
REDGWELL, David

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
BOUSFIELD, Paul

Northern Metropolitan Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (12)

Candidates

BASSINGTHWAIGHTE, E
BEAR, Tony

BRENNAN, Robert
BUKO, Michael
GILLARD, Simon
GOOLEY, Patrick John
MC MICHAEL, Jason
THOMAS, Graham Leslie
VARNUM, Michael
VEALE, Andrew



No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
BEAR, Tony

Northern Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (10)

Candidates

COOPER, David

FERGUSON, Dean

FREDERICKS, Paul

GRAY, Antony

MARTIN, Steve

PARRY, Stephen

REID, Aaron

SCOTT, Glenn

No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate
GRAY, Tony

South Eastern Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (9)

Candidates

COOPER, Melissa
EAST, Hamish
HOGAN, Jason
LOVEGROVE, Stephen
MONRO, David
ROBINSON, Greg
WALKER, Mark Andrew
WHITE, Brett

WYVER, Brian



Western Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (9)

Candidates

BUCHANAN, Norman

DUNN, Robert Barnard
GALLAGHER, David William
GARDOLL, Ray

LEONARD, Craig Anthony
PRITCHARD, Bob

SCOTT, Todd

No further nominations were accepted

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be
filled, | declare the above candidates elected.

Lee Jones
Returning Officer

March 21 2006



Declaration of Results

Police Federation of Australia
New South Wales Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the elections for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions
of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation —

E 2005/227

New South Wales Branch

Total number of persons on the roll of voters
Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Total Envelopes returned for scrutiny

Envelopes rejected

Percentage of envelopes returned to number issued
Envelopes returned as unclaimed mail

Ballot papers not returned

City East Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY

Ordinary Branch Executive Member
Candidates

MUSETH, Paul

COLLINS, Phil

Formal ballot papers

Informal ballot papers

I declare Phil COLLINS elected.

6829
6829

6831
1533
15
22.5%
40
5259

1258
1258

1259
238

235

Votes
86
149
235



Western Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY

Ordinary Branch Executive Member
Candidates

DUNN, Robert

GARDOLL, Ray

Formal ballot papers

Informal ballot papers

I declare Robert DUNN elected.

South Eastern Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY

Ordinary Branch Executive Member
Candidates

EAST, Hamish

WALKER, Mark

Formal ballot papers

Informal ballot papers

I declare Mark WALKER elected.

763
763

763
190

190

Votes
103
86
189

798
798

799
210

206

Votes
16
190
206



Southern Rivers Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY

Seven Delegates to Branch Biennial Conference
Candidates

McLEOD, Jody
KROOGLIK, George
BARKER, Peter Matthew
CONNOR, Michael John
DOMBROSKI, Joseph
PETTIT, Steve
MAGUIRE, Rodney
PENTON, Stephen
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

655
655

655
195

194

Votes
155
158
164
168
151
147
102
158

190

I declare Jody McLEOD, George KROOGLIK, Peter BARKER, Michael CONNOR, Joseph

DOMBROSKI, Steve PETTIT and Stephen PENTON elected.

Ordinary Branch Executive Member
Candidates

CONNOR, Michael John
KROOGLIK, George

Formal ballot papers

Informal ballot papers

I declare Michael CONNOR elected.

Commissioned Police Officers Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY

Votes
107
80
187

757
757

757
285

283



Eight Delegates to Branch Biennial Conference
Candidates
OSWALD, Stephen
PHEENEY, Clint
JACOB, Paul
TRUSTY, Susan
LONG, Tony
BILTON, James
BAKER, Paul
KALDAS, Nick
FOWLER, Stephen
PEET, Rodney
SPOONER, Darren
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

I declare Clint PHEENEY, Paul JACOB, Susan TRUSTY, Tony LONG, James BILTON,
Paul BAKER, Nick KALDAS and Darren SPOONER elected.

Non-Local Area Command/Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Duplicate ballot papers issued

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY

Twenty Seven Delegates to Branch Biennial Conference
Candidates

CLARKE, Sean
KERSHAW, Alison
CORDERY, Bret
McCOULLOUGH, Andrew
BECROFT, Rebbecca
FRASER, Scott Charles
GODKIN, Laurie
GROENEWEGEN, Bruce
CASHMAN, Melissa
MATHERS, Richard James
HOWARD, Mark
MACLEAY, Matthew
GOOLEY, David

Votes
153
254
197
193
199
184
217
268
148

97
259
281

2598
2598

2598
400

397

Votes
313
288
293
305
279
316
288
316
306
307
293
303
311



SCHREUDER, Frank
WALKER, Neil Andrew
AMBROSE, Faye Lorraine
STANNARD, Craig
FLOOD, Steven
MULLAN, Barry
McPHERSON, Alan
GORDON, Neale
EICHLER, Gabriele Jedda
WELLS, Leanne Margaret
STOREY, Mark Kenneth
SMITH, Jason Raymond
SCHOUTEN, Pieter
McDONALD, Stephen
LONG, Richard

Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

I declare Sean CLARKE, Alison KERSHAW, Bret CORDERY, Andrew McCOULLOUGH,

305
316
276
298
301
282
307
299
285
296
284
318
310
317
324
385

12

Rebbecca BECROFT, Scott FRASER, Laurie GODKIN, Bruce GROENEWEGEN, Melissa

CASHMAN, Richard MATHERS, Mark HOWARD,

Matthew MACLEAY, David
GOOLEY, Frank SCHREUDER, Neil WALKER, Craig STANNARD, Steven FLOOD,
Barry MULLAN, Alan McPHERSON, Neale GORDON, Gabriele EICHLER, Leanne

WELLS, Mark STOREY, Jason SMITH, Pieter SCHOUTEN, Stephen McDONALD and

Richard LONG elected.

Two Ordinary Branch Executive Members
Candidates

BECROFT, Rebbecca

McDONALD, Stephen

LONG, Richard

DANILUCK, Jason

Formal ballot papers

Informal ballot papers

I declare Stephen McDONALD and Richard LONG elected.

Lee Jones

Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission
Sydney

13 April 2006

Votes
104
270
284

88
383
14
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