Workplace Relations Act 1996 s.189 of Schedule 1B - arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia

(E2006/117)

T. NASSIOS ACTING INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR

MELBOURNE, 8 MAY 2006

Arrangement for conduct of election.

DECISION

[1] On 21 April 2006, the New South Wales Police Branch of the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry the prescribed information in relation an election for the following offices;

President Vice President Treasurer

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of Schedule 1B of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

POLICE FEDERATION OF AUSTRALIA NEW SOUTH WALES POLICE BRANCH

Level 4 154 Elizabeth Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 Telephone : (02) 9265 6777 Facsimilie : (02) 9265 6789

PR:PR Ref: PFA Elections 20 April 2006

The Industrial Registrar Attn Mr Robert Pfeiffer Statutory Services Branch Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1994S Melbourne VIC 3001

Dear Mr Pfeiffer

Notification pursuant to Subsection 189 (1) of the Workplace Relations Act, 1996 Re: An Election

I refer to the above matter and enclose copies of the following:

- 1. Prescribed Information in Respect of an Election.
- 2. Statement in accordance with Subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

I trust these documents are in order. Should there be any need for clarification please contact me on 0412 411159.

Yours faithfully

Peter Remfrey Branch Administrator

Workplace Relations Act 1996

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

I, Bob Pritchard, Branch President, hereby state that I am authorised to lodge the prescribed information in accordance with subsection 214(1) of the Act on behalf of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch.

I say that the information lodged is in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

Dated: 20 April 2006

Bob Pritchard Branch President

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

The Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales PoliceBranch, hereby gives notice as follows:

(a) In accordance with rule 52EH (xi) elections are required for the positions of President, Vice President and Treasurer.

(b) The election is required, as the terms of office for these positions will expire on May 21st 2006.

(c) Delegates to the Branch Biennial Conference elect, by secret ballot, the positions of President, Vice President and Treasurer.

(d) The electorate comprises only delegates to the Biennial Conference of the New South Wales Police Branch of the Police Federation of Australia.

(e) In accordance with rule 52 EH (xi), following the declaration of the election of Conference Delegates and Ordinary Executive Members, the President is required to request the Industrial Registrar to arrange for the conduct of elections for the positions of President, Vice President and Treasurer 52EG(e)(i).

(f) On 21 March 2006 and 13 April 2006 the Australian Electoral Commission declared the election of the positions of Conference Delegates and Ordinary Executive Members. A copy of these declarations is herby attached.

Police Federation of Australia NSW Branch Elections 2006

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation.

E2005/227

City East Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (19)

Candidates

BOND, Andrew COLLINS, Phil DOIG, Neil DOUGLAS, Rhett KASERMAN, Ellen MC CORMACK, Steve MC INTOSH, Kirsty MC LENNAN, Robert Bruce MURRAY, Scot MUSETH, Paul PAINE, Adrienne STEVENSON, Christopher THOMPSON, Susan Elizabeth WRIGHT, Gregory Kenneth No further nominations were accepted

Commissioned Police Officers Region

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

KALDAS, Nick

Endeavour Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (12)

Candidates

BURGUN, Prue FLANAGAN, Jamie FORD, Kris NEILSON, Andrew SMIT, Ben WEBER, Scott WOOD, Tony No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

BURGUN, Prue

Georges River Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (11)

Candidates

BUTLER, Mark CAMPBELL, Alex COSGRIFF, Philip D DAVIDSON, Jacqueline Louise GIOVENALI, Paul SZYMURA, George WHITTON, Kristina Suzanne WILSON, James Andrew No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

WHITTON, Kristina Suzanne

Greater Hume Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (15)

Candidates

ANSON, Allanah BRTICEVIC, George FELTON, John HANNON, Lawrence Gregory JAMES, Paul-Raymond MINNS, Bob PHILPOTT, Gary Andrew RAY, Bradley SAUNDERS, Peter SHERATON, Rodney THORNTON, Geoff URQUHART, Catherine VILLIOTIS, John WARD, Mark Robert WINDON, Paul

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate HANNON, Luke (Lawrence)

Hunter Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (10)

Candidates

BOYD, Bruce GLEESON, Patrick Joseph Michael GRAHAM, Kel Stanley MC PHERSON, Belinda Jane MONK, Anthony PLANT, Mark Baden REID, Craig SHANNON, Nat STEELL, Andrew Graham WALLACE, Paul

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

GRAHAM, Kel Stanley

Macquarie Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (13)

Candidates

ANDERSON, Michael BALL, Ian BEDINGFIELD, Stephen BOUSFIELD, Paul COULTER, Gregory John FUSCA, Vince HALL, Clint HILDER, Jennifer INGLIS, Craig Francis KENDELL, Steve LONERAGAN, Matt PHILLIPS, Duane REDGWELL, David

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

BOUSFIELD, Paul

Northern Metropolitan Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (12)

Candidates

BASSINGTHWAIGHTE, E BEAR, Tony BRENNAN, Robert BUKO, Michael GILLARD, Simon GOOLEY, Patrick John MC MICHAEL, Jason THOMAS, Graham Leslie VARNUM, Michael VEALE, Andrew No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

BEAR, Tony

Northern Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (10)

Candidates

COOPER, David FERGUSON, Dean FREDERICKS, Paul GRAY, Antony MARTIN, Steve PARRY, Stephen REID, Aaron SCOTT, Glenn No further nominations were accepted

Ordinary Branch Executive Members

Candidate

GRAY, Tony

South Eastern Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (9)

Candidates

COOPER, Melissa EAST, Hamish HOGAN, Jason LOVEGROVE, Stephen MONRO, David ROBINSON, Greg WALKER, Mark Andrew WHITE, Brett WYVER, Brian Western Region

Delegate to Branch Biennial Conference (9)

Candidates

BUCHANAN, Norman DUNN, Robert Barnard GALLAGHER, David William GARDOLL, Ray LEONARD, Craig Anthony PRITCHARD, Bob SCOTT, Todd No further nominations were accepted

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

Lee Jones Returning Officer

March 21 2006

Declaration of Results

Police Federation of Australia New South Wales Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the elections for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation —

E 2005/227

New South Wales Branch

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	6829
Ballot papers issued	6829
Duplicate ballot papers issued	2
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	6831
Total Envelopes returned for scrutiny	1533
Envelopes rejected	15
Percentage of envelopes returned to number issued	22.5%
Envelopes returned as unclaimed mail	40
Ballot papers not returned	5259

City East Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	1258
Ballot papers issued	1258
Duplicate ballot papers issued	1
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	1259
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	238
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot	3
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	235

Votes

86

149

235

0

Ordinary Branch Executive Member <u>Candidates</u> MUSETH, Paul COLLINS, Phil Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers

I declare Phil COLLINS elected.

Western Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	763
Ballot papers issued	763
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	763
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	190
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	190

Votes

103

86 189

1

Votes

16

190

206

0

Ordinary Branch Executive Member <u>Candidates</u> DUNN, Robert GARDOLL, Ray Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers

I declare Robert DUNN elected.

South Eastern Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	798
Ballot papers issued	798
Duplicate ballot papers issued	1
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	799
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	210
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot	4
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	206

Ordinary Branch Executive Member <u>Candidates</u> EAST, Hamish WALKER, Mark Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers

I declare Mark WALKER elected.

Southern Rivers Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	655
Ballot papers issued	655
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	655
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	195
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot	1
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	194

Seven Delegates to Branch Biennial Conference	
Candidates	Votes
McLEOD, Jody	155
KROOGLIK, George	158
BARKER, Peter Matthew	164
CONNOR, Michael John	168
DOMBROSKI, Joseph	151
PETTIT, Steve	147
MAGUIRE, Rodney	102
PENTON, Stephen	158
Formal ballot papers	190
Informal ballot papers	4

I declare Jody McLEOD, George KROOGLIK, Peter BARKER, Michael CONNOR, Joseph DOMBROSKI, Steve PETTIT and Stephen PENTON elected.

Ordinary Branch Executive Member	
Candidates	Votes
CONNOR, Michael John	107
KROOGLIK, George	80
Formal ballot papers	187
Informal ballot papers	7

I declare Michael CONNOR elected.

Commissioned Police Officers Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	757
Ballot papers issued	757
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	757
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	285
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot	2
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	283

Eight Delegates to Branch Biennial Conference	
Candidates	Votes
OSWALD, Stephen	153
PHEENEY, Clint	254
JACOB, Paul	197
TRUSTY, Susan	193
LONG, Tony	199
BILTON, James	184
BAKER, Paul	217
KALDAS, Nick	268
FOWLER, Stephen	148
PEET, Rodney	97
SPOONER, Darren	259
Formal ballot papers	281
Informal ballot papers	2

I declare Clint PHEENEY, Paul JACOB, Susan TRUSTY, Tony LONG, James BILTON, Paul BAKER, Nick KALDAS and Darren SPOONER elected.

Non-Local Area Command/Region

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	2598
Ballot papers issued	2598
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	2598
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny	400
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny/missing ballot	3
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	397

Twenty Seven Delegates to Branch Biennial Conference	
Candidates	Votes
CLARKE, Sean	313
KERSHAW, Alison	288
CORDERY, Bret	293
McCOULLOUGH, Andrew	305
BECROFT, Rebbecca	279
FRASER, Scott Charles	316
GODKIN, Laurie	288
GROENEWEGEN, Bruce	316
CASHMAN, Melissa	306
MATHERS, Richard James	307
HOWARD, Mark	293
MACLEAY, Matthew	303
GOOLEY, David	311

SCHREUDER, Frank	305
WALKER, Neil Andrew	316
AMBROSE, Faye Lorraine	276
STANNARD, Craig	298
FLOOD, Steven	301
MULLAN, Barry	282
McPHERSON, Alan	307
GORDON, Neale	299
EICHLER, Gabriele Jedda	285
WELLS, Leanne Margaret	296
STOREY, Mark Kenneth	284
SMITH, Jason Raymond	318
SCHOUTEN, Pieter	310
McDONALD, Stephen	317
LONG, Richard	324
Formal ballot papers	385
Informal ballot papers	12

I declare Sean CLARKE, Alison KERSHAW, Bret CORDERY, Andrew McCOULLOUGH, Rebbecca BECROFT, Scott FRASER, Laurie GODKIN, Bruce GROENEWEGEN, Melissa CASHMAN, Richard MATHERS, Mark HOWARD, Matthew MACLEAY, David GOOLEY, Frank SCHREUDER, Neil WALKER, Craig STANNARD, Steven FLOOD, Barry MULLAN, Alan McPHERSON, Neale GORDON, Gabriele EICHLER, Leanne WELLS, Mark STOREY, Jason SMITH, Pieter SCHOUTEN, Stephen McDONALD and Richard LONG elected.

Two Ordinary Branch Executive Members	
Candidates	Votes
BECROFT, Rebbecca	104
McDONALD, Stephen	270
LONG, Richard	284
DANILUCK, Jason	88
Formal ballot papers	383
Informal ballot papers	14

I declare Stephen McDONALD and Richard LONG elected.

Lee Jones Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission Sydney

13 April 2006